ORDINANCE 1176

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST READING, BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING SECTION 78-2 TITLED "SIZE OF COMMISSION AND TERMS OF MEMBERS", OF CHAPTER 78, TITLED, "PLANNING COMMISSION", OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST READING CODE OF ORDINANCES BY DECREASING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION FROM NINE (9) TO SEVEN (7) MEMBERS.

BE IT ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of West Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania, and IT IS HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the authority of the same as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 78-2, titled "Size of Commission and terms of members", of Chapter 78, titled "Planning Commission", of the Borough of West Reading Code of Ordinances is hereby amended and restated in its entirety so as to hereafter read as follows:

§ 78-2 Size of Commission and terms of members.

The Planning Commission of the Borough of West Reading shall consist of seven members appointed by the Borough Council of the Borough of West Reading. The terms of each such member of the Commission shall be for four years or until a successor is appointed and qualified. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, all present members of the Borough Planning Commission shall be considered to have been appointed for a four-year term from the date of their original appointment.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as they are inconsistent with this Ordinance.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective upon enactment.

Section 4. The Code of Ordinances of the Borough of West Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as amended, shall be and remain unchanged and in full force and effect except as amended, supplemented and modified by this Ordinance. This Ordinance shall become a part of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of West Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as amended, upon adoption.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 19th day of December 2023.

BOROUGH OF WEST READING

Ryan Lineaweaver, Borough Council President

Attest:

Cynthia Madeira, Borough Secretary

Examined and approved this 19th day of December 2023.

Samantha Kaag, Mayor